
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 

 
 Cllr SL Bray (Chair) 

Cllr MC Bools (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr MB Cartwright 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
 

Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr MT Mullaney 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on 
WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2026 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 20 January 2026 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

EXECUTIVE  -  28 JANUARY 2026 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2025. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by reason of 
special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  

 (If any) 

7.   WASTE BIN AND COLLECTION POLICY (Pages 5 - 24) 

 To seek agreement from members to update the Waste Collection Policy 

8.   BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN: BURBAGE COMMON AND WOODS (Pages 25 - 38) 

 To seek permission from members to assign areas of Burbage Common and 
Woods as a biodiversity net gain (BNG) ‘habitat bank’ 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

10.   MATTER FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the ground 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 109 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

19 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr SL Bray - Chair 
 Cllr MC Bools – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr KWP Lynch and 
Cllr MT Mullaney 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Darren Moore, Madeline Shellard, Sharon 
Stacey, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley Wilson and Bill Cullen 
 

250. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September be  
 approved as a correct record. 

 
251. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 

 
252. Issues arising from Overview & Scrutiny  

 
The Leader expressed his thanks for comments received from the Overview & 
Scrutiny committee on the Local Government Reorganisation proposal report. 
 

253. Extended Producer Responsibility Funding  
 
Members were presented with the packaging Extended Producer Responsibility 
funding (pEPR) report from Defra 2025 that was part of the new waste regulatory 
framework. The report confirmed that all producers of packaging waste would be 
required to pay into a fund which was then distributed to local authorities to cover 
the cost of collecting and disposing of this packaging. 
 
Members thanked officers for the report and their work to date in respect of 
preparations for the forthcoming Food Waste Service. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Crooks and  
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That Executive note the funding for 2025 and the potential 
reduction in funding in future should HBBC be deemed to fail 
to meet the efficient and effective criteria. 

(ii) That Executive note the current assessment of low-medium 
risk of future reductions in funding reported in 3.11 and 3.12 
of the report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 110 - 

(iii) That Executive endorsed the recommendations in 3.12 of the 
report:- 
i) HBBC appeared to currently have low – medium risk 

of reduced pEPR payments based on efficient and 
effective assessment. 

ii) Consideration be given to reducing the size of 
replacement bins and a sticker on residual bins. 
Funding for this sticker would be provided within the 
Government’s transitional food waste allocation to 
HBBC. Both of these changes would be discussed 
with the Leader/Executive briefing and built into the 
waste collection policy which is currently being 
updated. 

iii) In 2026 further consideration should be given to a 
separate paper and card collection. This should 
include dialogue with both Leicestershire County 
Council and the wider Leicestershire Waste 
Partnership. Due consideration should also be given 
to LGR impacts. 

iv) This review would be repeated annually or as clarity 
emerged from the scheme administrator. 

 
254. Local Government Reorganisation proposal  

 
Executive were presented with this report that outlined the work undertaken by 
the District and Borough Councils in Leicestershire and Rutland County Council 
to produce the draft final Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) proposal for 
(North,City,South) for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR). The report 
also detailed the public consultation that had been carried out and overall support 
for the proposal. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and  
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That Executive give consideration to the comments made by 

the Scrutiny Commission and any recommendations of 

Council. 

(ii) That Executive approve the final draft Local Government 

Reorganisation Proposal for Leicester, Leicestershire and 

Rutland, along with any comments they wish to make which 

will be considered prior to final submission to the Ministry of 

Housing and Local Government (MHCLG) by the 28 

November 2025. 

(iii) That Executive endorse the overwhelming view of the 

Council meeting held on 18.11.25 where members cross-

party expressed strong views in opposition to the scrapping 

of Borough and District Councils. 

(iv) That Executive instruct the Leader and Chief Executive to 

continue to express opposition to the principle to the Local 

Government reorganisation. 

Page 2



 

- 111 - 

(v) That Executive note the strong record of delivery of HBBC 

and expressed thanks to all Members and officers over the 

years that have contributed to serving the people of the 

Borough. 

(vi) That Executive put on record its gratitude to all officers for 

the work done on the North/City South proposals for LGR 

and approved it’s submission as the Council’s preferred Bid 

should the Government not u-turn on its proposals. 

(vii) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Leader for any final changes prior to 

submission. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.38 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Executive    28 January 2026 
 
Wards affected: All 
 
 

Waste Collection Policy 
 

Report of Director Corporate and Street Scene Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek agreement to update the Waste Collection Policy. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 Executive agree to the updated Waste Collection Policy and its 

implementation from 1 March 2026. 
 
2.2 Executive agree delegation for the Director (Corporate and Street Scene 

Services) and the Executive Lead (Neighbourhood Services) to update the 
materials accepted / prohibited to comply with the governments simpler 
recycling reforms, as the dry recycling re-processor makes changes (3.13).  

 
2.3 Executive agree to the minor changes to fees and charges contained within 

the policy being included in the annual fees and charges report to Council 
February 2026.  

 
3. Background to the report 

3.1 The “Wheeled bin and container policy” was agreed in 2013 and now needs 
updating to include the new food waste collections, and other minor changes 
which support the efficient operation of the service and the aims of the 
Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy which was adopted in 2022. 
The policy has been widened to include other waste collections made by 
Street Scene Services. The updated policy is in Appendix one, the key 
changes are mainly operational and are detailed below:  

3.2 Introduction (Section 1). This has been updated to reflect national policy 

changes (simpler recycling reforms), the updated corporate plan, and the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Leicestershire Joint Resources and Waste Strategy adopted by the Council in 

2022.  

3.3 Food waste, bulky collections, big bin, special collections and fly tipping / litter 
and dog fouling added throughout the document 

 
3.4  Accepted and prohibited materials (Section 3).  Prohibited items are now 

listed to raise awareness and increase recycling / reduce contamination. Note 
these materials have not changed and bins containing the prohibited list are 
already routinely rejected by collection crews. Plastic and metal tubes can 
now be recycled, and a clarification is added for dry recyclable items which 
are too dirty or degraded for recycling or cannot be cleaned with reasonable 
effort. A sticker will be added to the lid of all residual waste bins (black bins) 
as part of food waste collection roll out identifying all items which must be 
placed in the other recycling bins.  

 
3.5 Collection points and times (Section 4). Confirmation added that where bin 

presentation points are disputed, after careful consideration and consultation 
with ward mem
[...]
lace from 1 March 2026, when food waste roll out 

will be complete, and new fees and charges will apply from 1 April 2026.  
 
3.13 Further changes need to be made to the dry recycling materials which HBBC 

collect by 1 April 2027 as part of the Governments Simpler Recycling reforms. 
HBBC are reliant on LCC and their dry recycling contractor to do this. For 
example, additional types of plastic film must be collected and recycled. 
Delegation is sought for the Director (Corporate and Street Scene Services) 
and the Executive lead (Neighbourhood Services) to update the materials 
accepted / prohibited as these changes are made. 

 
4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
4.1 The report can be taken in public session. 

 
5. Financial implications (AA) 

 
5.1 Based in 3.9 above if the residents decide to request a smaller bin, in future 

overall income will reduce. Any associated changes in the budget will require 
approval in accordance with financial procedure rules. 
 

6. Legal implications (ST) 
 

6.1 The “Simpler Recycling Regulations” come into force on 31st March 2026, 
requiring all local authorities to implement the standardised core recycling 
collections, as covered by this report. 
 

7. Corporate Plan implications 
 

7.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan (2024-2028) includes commitments to 
increasing recycling, work towards a greener borough, and promoting 
sustainable development and initiatives to reduce the carbon footprint of the 
Borough. By increasing recycling and reducing residual waste this policy 
achieves the corporate plan aims 

 
8. Consultation 

 
8.1 Extensive consultation was undertaken in 2021 across Leicestershire as part 

of the development of the Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 
2022- 2050.  This consultation led to the development of the Strategy and 
pledges which HBBC adopted in 2022. The changes to this policy support the 
Strategy and pledges and therefore implement the co
[...]
ining for Waste team 
and Contact Centre staff 
ahead of 1 April. 

Caroline 
Roffey 

Page 8

https://www.lesswaste.org.uk/about-us/


 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment for food waste collections has been 

completed. Assisted collections are the main mechanism for supporting 
residents, and sacks collections are used where the use of wheeled bins is 
not physically possible. These variations to the universally delivered service 
should enable everyone who wants to recycle to do so.  

 
10.2 Bins for new properties have been chargeable (one off charge) for several 

years, and the new requirement for these properties to have all bin types 
(except garden) may impact those on low incomes. This is mitigated by the 
expectation developers and landlords will pay for the new bins, and by the 
option of a smaller residual bin at a reduced charge.  

  
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 The policy supports the Climate Change strategy 2024-2028. The policy aims 

to work towards achieving the national recycling target and contributing 
towards implementation of the Leicestershire resource and Wate Strategy 
2022-2050. 

 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers:  
Appendix 1:  Waste Collection Policy 
 
Contact officer:  Caroline Roffey x5782 
Executive member:  Councillor Lynda Hodgkin 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HBBC Waste Collection Policy March 2026                1 

 
 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council  
Waste Collection Policy: 1 March 2026    

 
Content  Page Number 
 

1. Introduction        2 
2. O
[...]
The Waste Management Service can be contacted for further advice and assistance on 
01455 238141  
or wasteservices@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk  
or by writing to Waste Management, The Jubilee Building, Unit B, Fleming Road, Hinckley, 
Leics. LE10 3DU 
 

Page 24

mailto:wasteservices@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Executive    28 January 2026 
Wards affected: Hinckley: Site visited by residents of all wards. 

Some areas of proposed improvements are within 
Blaby district. 

 
 

Biodiversity Net Gain: Burbage Common and Woods 
 
 

Report of Director Resources and Street Scene Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek permission to assign areas of Burbage Common and Woods as a 

biodiversity net gain (BNG) ‘habitat bank’.  
 

1.2 To seek delegated authority for the Director Resources and Street Scene 
Services and the Executive Lead for Neighbourhood Services to “sell” these 
BNG units to relevant developers at market rates. 
 

1.3 To seek approval for the habitat improvement works identified in the report.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 SLT / Executive agree to establish parts of Burbage Common and Woods as 
a BNG habitat bank on the basis it: 

 Improves biodiversity at a strategic green infrastructure site  

 Generates income to enable habitat improvements in a sustainable way for at 
least 30 years,  

 Provides additional revenue to improve our countryside sites and to improve 
the overall resilience of Burbage Common and Woods to cope with increasing 
visitor pressures. 

 Enables the offsetting of development impacts to be achieved within the 
Borough  

 
2.2 SLT / Executive agree to the endorse the completion of a Conservation 

Covenant between the council and an appropriate Responsible Body for the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



06/16 

delivery of BNG habitat bank and to secure these units to the national 
Biodiversity Gain Site Register. 

  
2.3 SLT / Executive agree delegated authority for the Director Resources and 
 Street Scene Services and the Executive Lead for Neighbourhood Services to 
 “sell” these BNG units to relevant developers at market rates. 
 
2.4 SLT / Executive note negotiations have already commenced with Pallex for 

the sale of some BNG units ( potential value of £867,188.70 in year 1) 
 
2.5  SLT / Executive note the biodiversity improvements to Burbage Common and 

Woods needed to fulfil our obligations under BNG.   
 
2.6  SLT / Executive note that by creating these BNG units the council must 

achieve a 10% enhancement in biodiversity and maintain this for 30 years. 
The land cannot then be used for any other purpose for this 30-year period. 

 
2.7  SLT/ Executive note  based on the Pallex negotiations, a capital budget of 

£53,985 will be added for endorsement at Council in February 2026 and a 
receipt of £867,189 from the sale of units. A revenue budget of £16,000 
needed  2026/27.  An additional budget for legal services will also be needed 
of £20,000.  

 
2.8 For 2027/28 Executive approve a revenue budget of £7,567.  
 
2.9 Note that for future years (Years 1,3,5,10,15,20,25 & 30) £10,625 will be  

aside to pay for Ecology surveys/reports and Responsible Body payments to 

ensure compliance with scheme. 

3. Background to the report 

3.1 Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) is a legal requirement of the national planning 
system which has applied to most major development since February 2024 
and most smaller developments since April 2024. It requires developers to 
deliver a minimum 10% uplift in biodiversity (wildlife) value over and above 
what was present on site prior to development. The biodiversity habitat gain is 
calculated, measured and monitored using a complex biodiversity metric set 
out in national guidance.   A developer can either create or enhance habitats 
for biodiversity on their development site, or if this is not possible look offsite. 
HBBC have an opportunity to create “habitat banks” to p
[...]
ssions with Green Spaces and Planning 

teams about the potential to use Burbage Common units to meet their BNG 
need for the Wiggs Farm development. BNG is a reserved matter within their 
planning permission granted in September 2025.  This one development 
could potentially buy 27.14 units of the 37.92 units available at Burbage 
Common. This agreement would facilitate a significant development in the 
Borough and keep the BNG benefits within Hinckley and Bosworth. 

 

Page 28



06/16 

3.12  Given the high costs for developers they may opt to purchase land and deliver 
the BNG themselves, for example to create wildlife habitats on agricultural 
land. Local landowners and farmers may also decide to convert land in their 
ownership into BNG habitats. The balance of supply and demand locally may 
determine unit values which officers cannot predict.  

 
3.13 BNG pricing reports are available which track and report average quarterly 

BNG unit prices for different habitats for England North and South. It is 
recommended that Officers be are delegated authority to determine average 
prices using current pricing reports at the time units are sold to determine to 
correct price for the habitat units.   

 
Delivery of BNG registration 

3.14 Project timescale to register Burbage Common onto the national Biodiversity 
Gain Site Register: 

 

Key Project  Dates  Key  Dates  

HMMP Nov-25 

Report to SLT Dec-25 

Executive Briefing (7th Jan) Jan-26 

Executive (28th Jan) Jan-26 

Due Diligence Securing the land (6wks) Feb - Mar-26 

Conservation Covenant (6wks) Mar-Apr-26 

HBBC Legal Review Covenant (4wks) Apr-26 

Planning registration (land charges) (1-6wks) May 26 

Registration of Units (6wks) June - July-26 

Application to Register, sale of Units Aug-26 

Works start on Site  Sept-26 

 
3.15 Additional work by legal services will be needed. This will include support to 

establish the site as a habitat bank (including registration with Natural 
England) and to d
[...]
h the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
4.1 This report can be taken in public session. 

 
5. Financial implications (IB) 

 
5.1 The overall impact of the scheme based on the Biodiversity net gain calculator 

is attached in Appendix 1. 
 
5.2 Appendix 2 set out the estimated revenue costs that will be required across 

the 30 year term. 
 
5.3 Overall the revenue costs can be funded by cashflow arising from the receipt. 

So, there will be no net impact on the revenue budget. 
 
5.4 A capital budget of £53,958 for enabling works will require approval will 

require approval as part of  the capital programme report at February Council. 
 
5.5. In 2026/27 £16,000 revenue will be required plus in house legal costs 

estimated at £20,000. An annual revenue budget of £7,567 will be required for 
maintenance from 2027/28 onwards. 

 
5.6 For compliance and monitoring £10,625 will be  aside to pay for Ecology 

surveys/reports and Responsible Body payments to ensure compliance with 

scheme. These will be required in years 1,3,5,10,15,20,25 & 30 of the 

scheme. 

6. Legal implications (JS) 
 

6.1 This is a new area of work.  Legal input will include (but not be limited to): 
understanding and drafting the legal agreements needed for BNG S106 
agreements and conservation covenants; registration of sites with Natural 

Page 30



06/16 

England; reviewing any existing legal restrictions relating to Burbage Common 
and Woods; and discussions with developers wishing to purchase the units. 
Sufficient time will be needed for this work.  

 
6.2  Legal will also need to ensure transparency with 1 solicitor acting for Green 

spaces, and another for the local planning authority. Sufficient budget will be 
needed for this, and these costs are estimated as £20,000. 
 

7. Corporate Plan implications 
 

7.1 The Corporate Plan 2024-2028  includes an action to “promote biodiversity” , 
“improve our green spaces” and to work towards a greener Borough.  If 
agreed the pr
[...]
length 

Current 
condition 

Target 
condition 

Indicative 
cost Yr 1 
delivery 

Indicative 
cost 
Management 
Yr 2-30 

Total 
cost 

Total 
indicative 
cost per 
year 

Unit 
uplift 
(saleable 
units) 

Potential 
value 
per unit 

Total 
potential 
gross value 

Total 
potential 
net value 
(value- 
cost) 

Total 
potential 
net  
value 
per year 

BC Copse 

2.78 ha Moderate  
Fairly 
good £16,440 £16,052 £32,492 £1,083 7.22 £54,500 £393,490 £360,998 £12,033 

Extension 
grassland 5 ha 

Moderate 
/ poor Good £26,570 £171,387 £197,957 £6,599 24.07 £26,700 £642,669 £444,712 £14,824 

Extension 
arboretum 1.9 ha Moderate  

Fairly 
good £10,645 £10,393 £21,038 £701 4.68 £54,500 £255,060 £234,022 £7,801 

Extension 
hedgerow 

0.24 
km Moderate Good £330 £21,594 £21,924 £731 1.32 £25,000 £33,000 £11,076 £369 

Total 
9.58ha 
0.24km   £53,985 £219,426 £273,411 £9,114 303.79  £1,324,219 £1,050,808 £35,027 

P
age 35



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 2: Project Expenditure and Income Forecast over 30 years of the Project  
 
Total number of Saleable Units (37.92) with a receipt of £1,324,219 
 
 

Project Timeline  2025/26 2026/27 2027 - 2056 

Burbage Common BNG Units available    Year1 Year 2-30 

    

Income Forecast       

Expected sale of Units (27.14) Pallex   £867,188.70   

Remaining Saleable Units (10.78)     £457,030.30 

Total    £867,188.70 £457,030.30 

    

Expenditure Forecast       

Due Diligence  £4,250.00     

P
age 36



06/16 

Conservation Covenant  £5,925.00     

Registration of Units £639.00     

Site Improvement Works (Capital)   £53,958.00   

Annual Maintenance (Revenue)     £219,453.00 

Responsible body (Revenue)   £16,000  £24,000.00 

Ecology and Reports (Revenue)     £45,000.00 

Say Inflation based on  2.5 over 30 years. 
   485,417 

 Totals  £10,814.00 £69,958.00 £773,870 

    
 
 
 
 P

age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Waste bin and collection policy
	1a - Waste collection policy document

	8 Biodiversity Net Gain: Burbage Common and Woods



Minutes of the meeting


- 131 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

28 JANUARY 2026 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr SL Bray - Chair 
 Cllr MC Bools – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr KWP Lynch and 
Cllr MT Mullaney 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Julie Kenny, Madeline Shellard, Sharon 
Stacey and Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 

313. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
 RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November be 
 approved as a correct record. 

 
314. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 

 
315. Waste bin and collection policy  

 
Members were presented with an update on the Waste Collection Policy. 
 
Members confirmed that whilst this was a good policy that they were happy to 
support they had concerns around the government funding being provided for 
wood waste collections. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
 Resolved –  
 

(i) The updated Waste Collection Policy and its implementation 
from 1 March 2026 be approved; 

(ii) That delegation for the Director of Corporate and Street 
Scene Services, and the Executive lead for Neighbourhood 
Services to update the materials accepted/prohibited to 
comply with the governments simpler recycling reforms be 
approved; 

(iii) That minor changes to fees and charges contained within the 
policy be approved. 

 
316. Biodiversity Net Gain: Burbage Common and Woods  

 



 

- 132 - 

Members were presented with the report to seek approval for areas of Burbage 
Common and Woods to be registered as a biodiversity net gain (BNG) habitat 
bank and the habitat improvement works identified in the report. 
 
Councillor Bray declared that he had attended an awards event that had been 
paid for by Pallex who are referenced in the report. 
 
Members reiterated that this report was welcomed and was about improving and 
securing the long term future of the common. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
 RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That parts of Burbage Common and Woods are established 
as a BNG habitat bank; 

(ii) Completion of a Conservation Covenant between the council 
and an appropriate Responsible Body for the delivery of 
BNG habitat bank is endorsed in order to secure these units 
to the national Biodiversity Gain site register; 

(iii) Delegated authority for the Director of Corporate and Street 
Scene Services and Executive lead for Neighbour Services 
be given to sell these BNG units to relevant developers at 
market rates; 

(iv) Negotiations be noted by Executive that have already 
commenced with Pallex for the sale of some BNG units; 

(v) The biodiversity improvements to Burbage Common and 
Woods needed to fulfil obligations under BNG be noted; 

(vi) An achievement of 10% enhancement in biodiversity to 
maintain for 30 years be noted and to ensure the land cannot 
be used for any other purpose for this 30-year period; 

(vii) A Capital budget of £53,985 be added for endorsement at 
Council in February and a receipt of £867,189 from sale of 
these units making a revenue budget of £16,000 needed in 
2026/27 be noted. Along with an additional budget for legal 
services that will be required of £20,000; 

(viii) A revenue budget of £7,567 for 2027/28 be approved; 
(ix) £10,625 will be set aside for future years to pay for Ecology 

surveys to ensure compliance with the scheme. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.41 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


